

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

LYNN STARKEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,
and RONCALLI HIGH SCHOOL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-3153 – Judge Richard L. Young

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS;
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE
LUTHERAN CHURCH–MISSOURI SYNOD; THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS; THE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF ILLINOIS; THE
INDIANA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; THE WISCONSIN CATHOLIC CONFERENCE;
THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; AND THE ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alexander Dushku
R. Shawn Gunnarson
Counsel of Record
Emily Haws Wright
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. *DISCRIMINATION* DOES NOT ACCURATELY DESCRIBE
 APPELLEES’ REMOVAL OF STARKEY FOR ENTERING A SAME-SEX
 MARRIAGE 5

 II. TITLE VII DOES NOT APPLY WHEN A RELIGIOUS EMPLOYER
 DISMISSES AN EMPLOYEE WHO BREACHES RELIGIOUS
 STANDARDS..... 7

 A. Title VII Does Not Apply to a Religious Employer that Takes a
 Disputed Employment Action for Religious Reasons..... 7

 B. Several Circuits Read Section 702(a) As a Guarantee for Religious
 Employers to Build and Maintain a Faithful Workforce 12

 C. Reading Section 702(a) As a Coreligionist Privilege Is Flawed..... 14

 D. Bostock Confirms that Title VII Entitles Religious Employers to
 Make Adverse Employment Decisions for Sincere Religious
 Reasons 17

 III. APPELLEES HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DISMISS AN
 EMPLOYEE WHOSE BELIEFS OR ACTIONS CLASH WITH THE
 EMPLOYER’S RELIGION..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Harding Acad. of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 13
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Miss. College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20, 22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 19
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	19
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 13, 14

<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Larsen v. Kirkham</i> , 499 F.Supp. 960 (D. Utah 1980)	16
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	18
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03153-RLY-TAB, 2021 WL 3669050 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2021)	5
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	21, 23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
<i>United States v. Terzakis</i> , 854 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 48 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–1	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(e).....	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(f)	21

Other Authorities

Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy, <i>Philosophy of Religion</i> (last updated Jan. 8, 2019).....	10
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1965).....	10
